
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 5)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 
2018/19  

(Pages 7 - 18)

5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 
END OF QUARTER THREE (OCTOBER - DECEMBER) 2017-18  

(Pages 19 - 27)

6 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

7 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

8 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg, Holland, Johnson, Northcott, Sweeney and J Waring

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 17th January, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – in the Chair

Councillors Holland, Johnson, Northcott, Sweeney 
and J Waring

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director Operational Services- 
David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton, John Tradewell - Acting Chief 
Executive / Head of Paid Service and 
Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TRAVELLER ENCROACHMENT ON WOLSTANTON COMMON - PROPOSED 
DETERRENT MEASURES 

A report was submitted which sought approval for a scheme to deter traveller 
encroachment onto Wolstanton Common.  The Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Recycling reported that the local community had raised sufficient funding to pay for 
the timber bollards to be installed around the boundaries of the Common which 
would help to deter future unauthorised encroachment whilst preserving the open 
nature of the Common.  

The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing welcomed the proposals, 
particularly in view of potential benefits to community safety and was joined in her 
support for the scheme by the Portfolio Holders for Planning and Regeneration and 
Finance and Resources who referred to the costs related to the clearing up of the 
area following previous incursions.

Resolved (i) That Cabinet approve the scheme and authorise the Portfolio 
Holder for Environment and Recycling to take all necessary steps to implement the 
scheme, including the seeking of formal consent from the Duchy of Lancaster and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

appointment of a contractor, with the scheme being financed from the funds secured 
via community donations and Staffordshire County Council.

(ii) That Cabinet authorises the Executive Director – Operational 
Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling to 
implement similar measures to other areas of the Common in the future should the 
need arise and funding be available.    

5. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Following the change in Administration, a previous decision of the Cabinet 
(8/11/2017) relating to the Councils Asset Management Strategy was reconsidered. 
The “call-in” in relation to this item had been withdrawn.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement People and 
Partnerships noted that the recently commissioned Stock Condition Review would 
not be completed until April/May 2018 and the Local Joint Plan Preferred Options 
Document was due to be the subject of a consultation exercise in February 2018, 
and that this should provide direction in terms of Council-owned land. 

In conclusion he considered that the legislation which was put in place to protect 
Village Green status should be respected.

Resolved:  (i) That members accept the reasons for the call-in made 
following the decision of the previous Cabinet and rescind that decision with 
immediate effect.

(ii)  That officers be asked to bring an updated Asset 
Management Strategy to a future Cabinet after the completion of the Stock Condition 
Review and the consultation on the Joint Local Plan Preferred Options Document.

(iii) That officers continue to focus on marketing the large 
sites that have the benefit of resolutions to grant planning permission with a view to 
achieving their disposal at the earliest opportunity.

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 

A report was submitted which reviewed progress on the completion of the revenue 
and capital budgets for 2018/19 following agreement of the 5 year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS).

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources thanked the Executive Director – 
Resources and Support Services and his staff for their work in identifying savings 
and opportunities to increase revenue which had helped to close the funding gap for 
2018/19. 

With regard to Council Tax, the figures were set out for both an increase of 2.99% 
and a £5 (2.70% increase).  It was noted that additional savings would need to be 
found if an increase of 2.70% was agreed. 

Resolved (i) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved.

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

(ii) That the Cabinet recommend to full Council an increase in 
Council Tax of 2.7% for 2018/19.

(iii) That the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft 
Budget and Council Tax proposals before the final proposals are considered at 
Cabinet on 7 February 2018.

7. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which sought approval to the proposed scale of 
fees and charges to apply from April 2018.

Resolved: That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 
2018, as set out in Appendix 1 be approved.

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

10. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

11. ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.30 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2018/19      

Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

Portfolio: Finance and Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To enable the Cabinet to recommend the 2018/19 General Fund Revenue Budget and the 
2018/19 Capital Programme to Full Council, meeting on 21 February 2018, following 
consideration of comments received from the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee of 24 January 2018 and following a review of the Council’s balances and reserves. 

Recommendations

a) That the 2018/19 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in this report and in 
the report to Cabinet dated 17 January 2018 be recommended to Full Council for 
approval.

b) That the Capital Programme 2018/19 as detailed in the report to Cabinet dated 17 
January 2018 be recommended to Full Council for approval together with the 
funding of £80k redundancy and associated costs in 2017/18 from the current 
year’s capital programme, funded from capital receipts, as set out in section 5 of 
this report.

Reasons

To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2018/19 to the 
Council meeting on 22 February 2018.

1. Background

            1.1 The 2018/19 Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 2018/19 were considered by 
Cabinet on 17 January 2018, following which these were submitted to the Finance, 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, on 24 January, for consideration. 

1.2 A Summary of the overall Revenue Budget is as follows:

Estimated
Expenditure

£

Rate of 
Council

Tax (Band D)
£ p

Borough Council requirements – 
Total Net Expenditure 
Less: External Support 

11,193,840
   (4,183,000)
   7,010,840

304.08
     (113.63)

190.45

            1.3 The Borough’s Band D council tax levy of £190.45 is an increase of £5.00 from the 2017/18 
amount (an increase of 2.70 per cent), which is within the maximum increase permitted 
without triggering the requirement for a referendum in accordance with the excessive council 
tax legislation. This was the Cabinet’s proposal that was resolved at its meeting on 17 
January 2018.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2. Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

            2.1 At its meeting on 17 January 2018 Cabinet approved the Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2018/19, recommending an increase in Band D Council Tax of £5.00. 

2.2 The report and the recommendations were referred to the Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for review on 24 January 2018. The only issue that the 
committee wanted to raise with the Cabinet was the inclusion of £150k for the replacement 
of waste bins in the capital programme for 2018/19. They wanted more information on the 
Council’s policy and how many bins are replaced each year.

2.3 In response the Head of Recycling and Fleet Services states the following:

“We currently have in excess of 100,000 wheelie bins in service, some of which are 
approaching 30 years of age. As time goes forward a larger proportion of these bins will fail 
as the plastic degrades and they split. Newer bins have an element of recycled polymer in 
them, and they are not lasting anything like as long as the original bins which were supplied 
made from 100% virgin polymer, therefore the replacement rate is still likely to increase.

Over the last few years we have been replacing around 4,000 bins due to failure or damage, 
and another 1,000 to new properties. We employ a designated operative, together with a van 
to make deliveries, which is a full time role.

We are now repairing more existing bins in service, if the issue is to do with wheels, or hinge 
pads on the lids, which will help. Additionally, we will be commencing charging developers of 
new properties for the supply and delivery of wheelie bins and recycling boxes”.  

3. Final Finance Settlement Notification

            3.1 The Council has accepted the government’s offer of a four year funding settlement, which 
provides it with provisional allocations for the next two years, 2018/19 and 2019/20. The final 
funding allocation for 2018/19 should be announced in February 2018, and should not differ 
from the provisional amount which the Council has accepted under the four year offer. 

4. Savings and Funding Strategies

4.1 There have been a small number of changes to the savings and funding strategy since it was 
considered by Cabinet on 17 January. These are set out below. The revised strategy 
incorporating these changes is shown at Appendix A.

Ref. Description Amount 
(£000’s)

S3 Minor restructure of Environmental Health Service – actual savings 
£9,000 more than previously estimated

9

A5 Council Tax Increase – an increase of £5 per Band D equivalent 
(2.7%) property in line with the Cabinet’s proposal, as opposed to the 
maximum 2.99% permitted

(20)

A7 Additional revenue generated through the Business Rates System – 
actual savings £7,000 more than previously estimated

7

A8 Reduction of contributions to the Cremators and Jubilee 2 equipment 
replacement funds – reduction in contribution increased to 50% from 
40%

16

O1 These include payment of town centre CCTV costs by the Business 
Improvement District and savings associated with the Council's Digital 
Delivery project – savings to be £70,000

(12)

Page 8



 

 

5. Capital Programme

5.1 Owing to the impending move to Castle House, some of the Council’s cleaning staff became 
redundant and as a result costs of around £80k will be incurred in 2017/18 in relation to 
redundancy payments and associated costs.  

5.2 It is proposed to capitalise the above costs and fund them from capital receipts. This is 
permitted as a result of the government’s rules in relation to the flexible use of capital 
receipts. These were brought into effect by a Direction made by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government in December 2015 that allows local authorities to treat 
as capital expenditure, expenditure which
[...]
sk 
Rating

Specify Existing Control 
Measures

Final 
Score
I * L

Final 
Risk 

Rating

Further 
Action 
Required

Owner Target 
Date

24 Investment Counterparty 
(including own bank re 
current account, etc) fails to 
meet its financial 
commitments

Loss of interest due
Ongoing loss of 
interest owing to loss 
of capital

4 x 3 High Use of credit rating 
agencies
Counterparty list based on 
minimum ratings with 
CDS overlay.
Limits to investments with 
one counterparty (£7m)

3 x 3 High Frequent 
reviews of 
investment 
strategy

Exec Dir
Resources

N/a

25 Municipal Mutual Insurance 
(MMI) Clawback

Additional unbudgeted 
costs

4 x 4 Extreme MMI Provision 4 x 3 High Consider 
increasing 
amount of 
provision if 
reports from 
administrator 
indicate it to 
be necessary

Exec Dir
Resources

N/a

26 Localised Council Tax 
Support Scheme is 
oversubscribed

Additional unbudgeted 
costs

3 x 3 High Local scheme 3 x 3 High None Exec Dir
Resources

N/a

27 Data Protection breach 
resulting in fine

Additional unbudgeted 
costs

3 x 3 High Data Protection Policy
Reminders to staff

3 x 3 High None Exec Mgt Team N/a

28 Failure of Banking Services 
provider

Frozen Funds
Additional unbudgeted 
costs

5 x 3 High Business Continuity Plan 2 x 3 Moder
ate

None Exec Dir
Resources

N/a

29 Members act against officer 
advice resulting in cost to 
the Council

Additional unbudgeted 
costs

3 x 3 High Agenda pre-meetings. 
Liaison with members

3 x 3 High None Exec Mgt Team N/a

P
age 16



 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
THREE (October - December) 2017-18

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People & Partnerships ;
Finance and Resources

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report with the Financial 
and Performance Review report – third quarter 2017/18.

Recommendations

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the same 
period.

(b) That members note and agree the changes to Appendix B-Performance 

Reasons
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. 

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the third quarter of 2017/18 by presenting performance data 
set within a financial context.

1.2    This report provides broad financial information (Appendix A) and also details 
performance (Appendix B) for the third quarter of 2017/18. 

1.3 A summary of the overall performance picture is presented in section 3 of this report 
and members will note that performance is generally progressing well. 

2. 2017/18 Revenue and Capital Budget Position

2.1    The Council approved a general fund revenue budget of £13,825,060 on 22 
February 2017. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A.

3 Performance

3.1 The latest performance information for quarter three has been analysed. 

3.2 All indicators monitored for this period are listed in the table found in Appendix B.

3.3 Any indicators failing to meet the set targets include a comment explaining why the 
indicator has not performed well, and what steps are being taken to ensure 
improvement in the future.

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3.4 The layout for Appendix B has changed this quarter with the portfolio holder named 
for each indicator they own. 

3.5 For this report a total of 22 indicators were monitored, and the proportion of 
indicators which have met their target or are within tolerance levels during this 
period stands at 86%. 

3.6 There are three indicators off targe
[...]
 Capital Programme. In addition £2,890,616 slippage was 
incurred in 2016/17, resulting in a total Capital Programme of £5,937,616 for 
2017/18.

3. Revenue Budget Position

3.1 At this point in the financial year, we would have expected to have spent 
approximately £5,465,532; we have actually spent £5,660,525. Therefore, as at 
the end of the third quarter, the general fund budget shows an adverse 
variance of £194,993.

3.2 The main reasons for the overall adverse variance to date are:

a. Waste Services is operating at a net overspend. This is due to a 
shortfall in recycled material income and overspending on 
agency/overtime costs. An Action Plan has been developed to 
minimise the overspend in this area. Actions include, reducing the use 
of agency staff over the winter period, reviewing overtime working to 
ensure this is kept to the minimum necessary, a block on non-
essential spending, uplift on material sales value following a 
retendering process, driving out further operational efficiencies, 
restricting vehicle hire, running a communications campaign to drive 
up recycling tonnages for metals and exploring providing back-up from 
other in-house teams.

b. Costs associated with the redundancies of the Cleaners ahead of the 
move to Castle House. 

c. Income from car parking is below the amount budgeted for, a review 
of car parking income is currently being undertaken and the sale of 
Permits is being promoted with key partners and large businesses in 
an attempt to improve income levels.

d. Elections service as a result of the independent review undertaken 
into the Parliamentary election and from the employment of agency 
staff.

Page 23



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

There are also a number of favourable variances, the main variance being:

a. Employee costs in respect of a number of vacant posts and flexible 
retirements that have taken place across the Council.

4. Capital Programme Position

4.1 The C
[...]
Performance information not available at this time or due to be provided at a later date.

Performance is not on target but direction of travel is positive

Performance is not on target where  targets have been set

Performance is on or above target.

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2018/19
	5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER THREE (OCTOBER - DECEMBER) 2017-18
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 3 2017-18 v3
	Qtr 3 2017-18 Corporate  Performance Appendix B v5




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 07/02/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 7th February, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – in the Chair

Councillors Holland, Johnson, Northcott, Sweeney 
and J Waring

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director Operational Services- 
David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton, John Tradewell - Acting Chief 
Executive / Head of Paid Service and 
Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2018/19 

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) submitted the 2018/19 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2018/19 for approval by Cabinet prior to a 
meeting of full Council on 21 February.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources reported that, following a request 
made by a member of the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
(24/01/2018) a more detailed scrutiny of the costs of replacement waste bins had 
been carried out and the budget for this item reduced from £150,000 to £100,000. 
This amount of £50,000 would be included in the Capital Programme.

Resolved (i) That the 2018/19 General Fund Revenue Budget as
detailed in this report and in the report to Cabinet dated 17 
January 2018 be recommended to Full Council for approval.

Resolved (ii) That the Capital Programme 2018/19 as detailed in the



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 07/02/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

report to Cabinet dated 17 January 2018, with the exception of 
reducing the budget for replacement Waste Bins to £100,000 
from £150,000, be recommended to Full Council for approval 
together with the funding of £80k redundancy and associated 
costs in 2017/18 from the current year’s capital programme, 
funded from capital receipts, as set out in section 5 of this 
report. 

Resolved (iii) That the gratitude of the Cabinet be conveyed to the
officers who developed the budget for presentation to Council. 

5. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER THREE (OCTOBER - DECEMBER) 2017-18 

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) submitted the Financial 
and Performance Review report – third quarter 2017/18 which described the 
performance of the Council.

Resolved That members note the contents of the attached report and
agree to the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the same 
period.

6. QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement People and 
Partnerships circulated at the meeting questions to Cabinet from Councillor Naylon 
which are set out below together with the response to each issue.

What efforts have been made to keep as much useable office furniture electronic 
items and good quality sundry items out of skips and into 'destinations' which can 
benefit from them? (Reference the move to Castle House).

Firstly officers can confirm that no items to date have been skipped (in fact - the 
items that were put to one side as scrappage - have been sold to a staff member who 
had placed a bid for them).

The process that has been put in place for re-using items is as follows:-

a) Officers throughout the authority have been contacted to identify their service 
(business) needs for furniture and supporting equipment. Such items have then been 
taken to all other offices/sites (e.g. Kidsgrove CSC), subject to availability (noting that 
some items can only be relocated once the Civic Offices has been vacated). Also 
some furniture has been used to set up a ‘drop in’ centre at the depot to support both 
agile working and business continuity. 

b) A number of enquires / requests for items were received from voluntary 
organisations within the Borough and where we have been able to support such 
requests items have been dispatched.

c) Next, having gone through steps (a) and (b), other items still regarded as surplus 
have been sold to staff who have made bids (note that where supplier quotes have 
been received (e.g. office furniture) any bids have been benchmarked against such 
to ensure value for money).



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 07/02/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

d) Commercial buyers have been contacted linked to certain commodities e.g. 
printing equipment; plotter; inks and cartridges; planning paper; and these have been 
sold on to the highest bidder. 

Quotes have been received for some furniture items – although not yet sold. That 
said there is very little interest in office chairs and officers are seeking an alternative 
outlet(s) for these items. Three organisations have been contacted regarding the 
Council’s Chamber furniture, however due to the bespoke nature of this furniture 
there is no clear interest in purchasing this.

In addition specialist companies have been contacted reference the number of used 
safes the Council has and there has been no interest in purchasing these (albeit 3 
very small safes have been sold onto officers in the same way as furniture items). To 
minimise/negate Council costs two self-storage operations were contacted and one 
has a genuine interest in taking the safes at no cost. 

There are certain items that will require disposal which may incur costs to the 
authority e.g. fridges/freezers (albeit there may be an interest from ‘Furniture Mine’ to 
take some of these items; this would of course be at their own risk if the Council were 
to approve such). With regard to fire extinguishers officers will look to minimise the 
cost of disposal to the Council by utilising some to replace older units in other Council 
premises whilst some extinguishers will also be set aside to support future officer 
training.
e) Officers are in the process of setting up an “EBay” account to test the market 
before selling certain very bespoke or specialist Council assets.

f) Finally officers are in the process of critically assessing the disposal of electronic 
items where these can be disposed of at the buyer’s own risk. There may be a 
consideration to sell such equipment (e.g. disposal of the Council’s (old) plotter was 
sold for spare parts as this was not in working order and this being clearly 
communicated to the buyer prior to payment and subsequent collection). It should 
however be stated that to minimise any risks to the authority on the sale of such 
equipment officers would look to dispose of certain/such equipment in compliance 
with the WEEE Directives (The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive).

What exactly has happened/is happening to Council owned items which were in 
display cabinets by the Council Chamber and in the Mayor's Parlour?

Officer response:

Officers facilitated the contacting of any former Mayors/organisations/family representatives 
that had donated items in display cabinets and in the Mayor’s Parlour e.g. Reginald Mitchell 
Primary School had donated something and it was returned to them and; some military 
regalia has been placed with the RAF. 

Secondly a number of historic items inclusive of mayoral items have been placed in storage at 
the Museum. The following figures illustrate how the museum collection has grown as a result 
of the move to Castle House. The recent intakes from the Civic Offices and library means 
there are about 6,718 extra items that have been taken into the collection, which previously 
contained around 28,000 items. The extra accessions are summarised in the tables below: 

Items from NULBC



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 07/02/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

Selected pieces from the Mayor’s Parlour could go on display but this has a cost implication 
as some of the significant mayoral pieces would require secure display cases.  

The museum has also taken in collections from Newcastle Library as they will not have space 
for them at Castle House as summarised in the table below.

Accession 
number

Number 
of items

Item types Storage arrangement

Nm.2016.666 280 Slides and negatives Archive Storage

Nm.2016.677 478 Slides and negatives Archive Storage

Nm.2017.26 3 Burgess Books Archive Storage

Nm.2017.45 48 Council minute books Archive Storage

Nm.2017.63 12 Clearance area books Archive Storage

Nm.2017.93 113 Documents Archive Storage

Nm.2017.134 36 Large maps Archive Storage – selected 
ones digitised

Nm.2017.178 & 
218

113 Mayors Parlour objects, 
documents, artworks, 
photographs

Temporary Storage in existing 
stores

Not yet 
processed

60 Abstract of accounts Collections area

Not yet 
processed

50 Large maps Collections area

Not yet 
processed

750 Aerial photographs Staff Office

Total 1794

Items from Newcastle Library

Accession 
number

Number 
of items

Item types Storage arrangement

1 Municipal Hall Clock Installed on 2nd March

Nm.2017.124 161 Prints, books and documents Archive storage

Nm.2017.141 25 Council minute books Archive storage

Nm.2017.157 306 Documents Archive storage

Nm.2017.158 222 Newspapers Archive storage

Not yet 150 Maps and flat documents Collections area



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 07/02/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

In cases where there was no interest from any source or perceived historic relevance for 
items, staff bids for six items have subsequently been paid for and collected.

As the landowner of Keele Golf Course will the Council be able to benefit from any 
subsidy schemes (specifically to promote environmental improvement and 
stewardship in the countryside) which Central Government may seek to instigate to 
replace current Common Agricultural Policies of the EU?

Officer response:

The Common Agricultural Policy (CAP) is a means of promoting food production across the 
EU by guaranteeing prices for farmers to grow crops (a secondary objective might have been 
also to strengthen the rural economy and to reduce rural depopulation as we saw in places 
like Sicily, southern Iberia and Ireland in the 1950s). We are coming out of the EU (and 
therefore the CAP); as officers we don’t know what future UK Governments will choose to do 
regarding farmers’ subsidies and set aside, so it will depend on their economic, agricultural 
and environmental priorities.

The EU also has ‘set aside’ policies which encourage farmers to keep marginal areas out of 
agricultural production to encourage flora, fauna and eco-systems to thrive undisturbed (e.g. 
wetland, scrub and woodland).

The former Keele Golf Course isn’t farmland so officers consider that it isn’t covered by EU 
schemes which encourage farmers to set aside farmland for ecological or wildlife purposes.  
But there’s nothing to stop a future UK Government from doing so.  

In the event that the former Keele Golf Course were to be taken out of the Green Belt and 
planning permission granted for its development for housing, it would be quite appropriate for 
the Borough Council (as local planning authority, regardless of land ownership) to require the 
developer(s) to design and create a form of development which sets aside areas of woodland, 
wetland and other areas of wildlife or ecological value to be retained, together with future 
management arrangements to be put in place to ensure that they are sustained in perpetuity.

Resolved That the responses to the questions raised by Councillor 
Naylon be noted.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

processed

Not yet 
processed

60 Glass negatives Picture Store

Not yet 
processed

4000 Photographs Picture Store

Total 4924



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 07/02/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
6

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.20 pm


